Pursuant to requirements of Ind AS-1, disclosures regarding current Liabilities which are expected to be paid within twelve
months and after twelve months from the reporting date are as follows:-

AS AT 31ST MARCH 2024 AS AT 31ST MARCH 2023

PARTICULARS

PARTICULARS

the asset is cash or a cash equivalent (as defined in Ind AS 7) unless the asset is restricted from being exchanged or used
to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

Pursuant to requirements of Ind AS-1, disclosures regarding current assets which are expected to be recovered within
twelve months and after twelve months from the reporting date are as follows:-

AS AT 31ST MARCH 2024 AS AT 31ST MARCH 2023

it does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period .

ANNUAL REPORT 2023‐24  140

PANABYTE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
(formerly known as Panache Innovations Limited)

FY 2023-24 (YEAR ENDED 31.03.2024)

NOTE NO. 39
RISK MANAGEMENT

A. Market Risk Management

i. Foreign Exchange Risk

Sensitivity Analysis

ii. Interest Rate Risk

(amounts in INR Lakhs)

 AS AT 31ST MARCH 2024  AS AT 31ST MARCH 2023

Cash Credit 202.51 198.89
Guaranteed Emergency Credit Line 24.77 38.64

227.29 237.53

Sensitivity Analysis

 INCREASE  DECREASE

Change in Interest Cost
Cash Credit * 10 bps (0.20) 0.20
Guaranteed Emergency Credit Line * 10 bps (0.02) 0.02

Less: Tax Effect on Interest Cost 0.06 (0.06)

Net Effect on Profit & Loss Account (0.17) 0.17

* Holding all other variab les constant

PARTICULARS

A hypothetical 10 basis point shift in MCLR/RLLR rates on the unhedged loans would result in corresponding increase/decrease in
interest cost for the company on a yearly basis.

IMPACT ON PROFIT OR LOSS AFTER TAX

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

The Company’s exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s Overdraft CC Account. The company’s
total outstanding debt in local currency presented in the Financial Statements are floating rate Debts. For the portion of local

[…]

The Company, through three layers of defense viz: policies & procedures, review mechanism and assurance, aims to maintain a
disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations. The audit committee
oversees the formulation and implementation of Risk Management Policies. The risk and mitigation plan are identified, deliberated
and reviewed at appropriate Forums.

Market Risk is the risk that changes in market prices-such as foreign exchange rates-will affect the company’s income or the value
of Financial Instruments. The objective of Market Risk Management is to manage and control market risk exposure within acceptable
parameters, while optimizing the return.

Foreign Currency Risk is the risk that the Fair Value or Future Cash Flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign currency rates. Exposures can arise on account of the various assets and liabilities which are denominated in currencies
other than the functional currency of the Company.

In General, the company has not entered in any foreign currency transaction.

AS AT 31ST MARCH 2024

ASSUMED INTEREST
RATE MOVEMENT IN BPS

SENSITIVITY TO  MOVEMENT IN INTEREST RATES

ANNUAL REPORT 2023‐24  141

Sensitivity Analysis

 INCREASE  DECREASE

Change in Interest Cost
Cash Credit * 10 bps (0.20) 0.20
Guaranteed Emergency Credit Line * 10 bps (0.04) 0.04

Less: Tax Effect on Interest Cost 0.06 (0.06)

Net Effect on Profit & Loss Account (0.18) 0.18

* Holding all other variables constant

B. Financial Risk Management

i. Credit Risk

Trade Receivable and other financial assets

Expected Credit loss for Trade Receivables:

 AS AT 31ST MARCH 2024  AS AT 31ST MARCH 2023

Opening Balance 0.00 0.00

Changes in Loss Allowance
Loss Allowance for the year, based on ECL Model. 0.71 1.14
Write Off as Bad Debts 0.71 1.14

Closing Balance reproted under Note No.8 0.00 0.00

Expected Credit loss for Loans & Advances Given:

AS AT 31ST MARCH 2024 AS AT 31ST MARCH 2023

Opening Balance 0.00 0.00

Changes in Loss Allowance
Loss Allowance for the year, based on ECL Model. 0.00 0.00
Write Off as Bad Debts 0.00 0.00

Closing Balance reproted under Note No.11 0.00 0.00

Credit Risk is the Risk of Financial Loss to the company if a customer or counter party to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and other receivables.

PARTICULARS

The company has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analysed individually for creditworthiness before
entering into the contract, delivery terms and conditions of payments. The company's review includes external ratings (if they are
available), financial statements, industry information and business intelligence.